

Case No. _____
2nd Civil No. B259392
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BS143004

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA and ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Respondent,

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, and the
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, and the CITY
OF LOS ANGELES, and the LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three (No. B259392)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

PETER BIBRING (SBN 223981)
pbibring@aclusocal.org
CATHERINE A. WAGNER (SBN 302244)
cwagner@aclusocal.org
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-5295
Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

JENNIFER LYNCH (SBN 240701)
jlynch@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

II. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 A. The Nature of Automated License Plate Readers..... 6

 B. Petitioners’ Public Records Requests and this Action..... 8

 C. Court of Appeal Opinion 8

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The Court of Appeal’s Holding Significantly Expands the
 Exemption for “Records of Investigations” Beyond All Prior
 Case Law 10

 1. No Prior Court Has Held the Indiscriminate Collection of
 Data on Every Member of the Public to Be an
 “Investigation” under § 6254(f) 10

 2. Data Collected To Aid Existing and Future Investigations
 Do Not Necessarily Become Records of Investigations ... 15

 B. In Expanding the Exemption for Records of Law Enforcement
 Investigations, the Court of Appeal Ignored the Constitutional
 Requirement that Exceptions to Disclosure Be Narrowly
 Construed..... 17

 C. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion Fails to Acknowledge the
 Fundamental Differences Between ALPR Technology and
 Traditional Policing and the Impact of that Difference on
 Public Records 21

 D. Expanding § 6254(f) to Exempt Mass Police Data Collection
 Has Broad Implications for Public Records Access in
 California 26

V. CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Super. Ct.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 278 (2007).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E. 3d 846 (Mass. 2014).....	25
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Super. Ct.</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 57 (2012).....	18
<i>Dixon v. Super. Ct.</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 1271 (2009).....	20
<i>Fredericks v. Super. Ct.</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 209 (2015).....	20
<i>Haynie v. Super. Ct.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 1061 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Fed'n of Prof'l & Technical Eng'rs, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Super. Ct.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 319 (2007).....	18
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 59 (2014).....	18
<i>Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 759 (2007).....	19
<i>Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 1250 (2012).....	18
<i>Rackauckas v. Super. Ct.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 169 (2002).....	11, 14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	4, 23
<i>Rivero v. Super. Ct.</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4th 1048 (1997).....	11, 14
<i>Sander v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 300 (2013).....	4, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Super. Ct.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 157 (2013).....	4, 5, 18

<i>Sonoma Cnty. Emps. ' Ret. Ass'n. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 986 (2011).....	18
<i>State Office of Inspector Gen. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 695 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013).....	25
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	4, 22, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8271 (6th Cir. May 20, 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 815 (D. Md. 2014).....	24
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 337 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Gov't. Code § 6250	2
Gov't. Code § 6254(f)	<i>passim</i>
Gov't. Code § 6255	8, 10
Pen. Code, §§ 832.7-832.8	18

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 59.....	3, 20

Other Authorities

ACLU, <i>You Are Being Tracked: How License Plate Readers Are Being Used to Record Americans' Movements</i> (July 2013)	3
Adam Goldman & Matt Apuzzo, <i>With cameras, informants, NYPD eyed mosques</i> , Associated Press (Feb. 23, 2012).....	27
Ali Winston, <i>License plate readers tracking cars</i> , SFGate (June 25, 2013).7	
Ballot Argument in Support of Proposition 59, Cal. Sec. of State.....	18
Cyrus Farivar, <i>Rich California town considers license plate readers for entire city limits</i> , Ars Technica (Mar. 5, 2013)	27
Department of Motor Vehicles, <i>Estimated Vehicles Registered by County for the Period of January 1 Through December 31, 2013</i>	7
ELSAG North America, ALPR Products and Solutions > Mobile Plate Hunter – 900	21
Eric Roper, <i>Minnesota House passes protections on vehicle tracking, data misuse</i> , Minneapolis Star Tribune (May 17, 2013)	28
International Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>Privacy impact assessment report for the utilization of license plate readers</i> , 13 (Sept. 2009)	28
Jeremy Gillula & Dave Maass, <i>What You Can Learn from Oakland's Raw ALPR Data</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Jan 21, 2015).....	29
Julia Angwin & Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>New Tracking Frontier: Your License Plates</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 29, 2012)	29
Orin Kerr, <i>Applying the Fourth Amendment to the Internet</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. (April 2010).....	5, 23, 26
Paul Lewis, <i>CCTV aimed at Muslim areas in Birmingham to be dismantled</i> , The Guardian (Oct. 25, 2010)	27
Police Executive Research Forum, Critical Issues in Policing Series, <i>How are Innovations in Technologies Transforming Policing?</i> (Jan. 2012)...	28
Richard Bilton, <i>Camera grid to log number plates</i> , BBC (May 22, 2009).27	
Shawn Musgrave, <i>Boston Police halt license scanning program</i> , Boston Globe (Dec. 14, 2013)	28
